



\$~21 & 22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8052/2025 & CM APPL. 35270/2025**

M/S AIR INDIA LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Yogendra Aldak, Mr. Agrim Arora, Ms. Kruti Parasar, Ms. Purvi Sinha and Mr. Rishav Kumar, Advocates.

versus

PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC-IMPORT & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Anushree Narain, SSC.

22

+ **W.P.(C) 8054/2025 & CM APPL. 35274/2025**

M/S INTERGLOBE AVIATION LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Yogendra Aldak, Mr. Agrim Arora, Ms. Kruti Parasar, Ms. Purvi Sinha and Mr. Rishav Kumar, Advocates.

versus

PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC-IMPORT & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **03.07.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 38049/2025 in W.P.(C) 8054/2025

2. The present application has been filed by the Petitioner under Section 151 of CPC seeking permission to file additional documents.



3. For the reasons stated in the application, the additional documents are taken on record, subject to all objections.

4. Accordingly, the application is allowed and disposed of.

W.P.(C) 8052/2025 & CM APPL. 35270/2025

W.P.(C) 8054/2025 & CM APPL. 35274/2025

5. Let the Respondents file their counter affidavits within a period of four weeks.

6. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.

7. It is made clear that the order dated 30th May, 2025, shall continue to remain in force.

8. Any additional documents which the Petitioner wishes to file in ***W.P.(C) 8052/2025*** may be filed within a period of one week so that the Respondent-Customs Department can file a counter affidavit within a period of four weeks thereafter.

9. List before the Joint Registrar on 12th August, 2025.

10. List before the Court on 16th October, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

JULY 3, 2025/MR/Ar.